

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

1891.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

Chapter 69.

Resolve in favor of the town of Passadumkeag.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of four hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the county commisioners of the county of Penobscot, to repair the bridge over the Passadumkeag stream, in the town of Passadumkeag, on the military road from Bangor to Houlton.

Approved March 17, 1891.

Chapter 70.

Resolve in favor of William Dow of Tremont.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the Wm. Dow, in state to William Dow of Tremont, the sum of six dollars per month as a military pension commencing January first, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, and until such time as he shall receive a government pension.

Approved March 17, 1891.

Chapter 71.

Resolve in favor of the committee on the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to State College of Loring R. Giles, chairman of the committee on the State Agriculture, in favor of. College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, the sum of ninetyfour dollars and seventy-five cents, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of said committee on its recent visit to the college in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved March 21, 1891.

Chapter 72.

Resolve laying a tax on the Counties of the State for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-one and eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

Resolved, That the sum annexed to the counties in the fol- county taxes. lowing schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county

CHAP. 69

Town of Passadumkeag, in favor of.

favor of.

31

Снар. 73 respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and for other purposes ordered by law. for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one. Androscoggin, thirty-five thousand dollars; Aroostook. twenty-two thousand dollars; Cumberland, sixty-one thousand seven hundred dollars; Franklin, twelve thousand seven hundred dollars; Hancock, nineteen thousand five hundred dollars; Knox, ten thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-one thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand two hundred dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Penobscot, thirty-five thousand dollars; Piscataquis, fourteen thousand dollars; Somerset, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars: Sagadahoc, thirteen thousand dollars: Waldo, fifteen thousand dollars; Washington, seventeen thousand dollars; York, thirty thousand dollars; and for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two the following sum: Androscoggin, thirty-five thousand dollars; Aroostook, twenty-two thousand dollars; Cumberland, sixty-one thousand seven hundred dollars; Franklin, twelve thousand seven hundred dollars; Hancock, nineteen thousand five hundred dollars; Knox, twenty thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirtyone thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand two hundred dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Penobscot, thirty-five thousand dollars; Piscataquis, fourteen thousand dollars; Somerset, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, thirteen thousand dollars; Waldo, fifteen thousand dollars; Washington, seventeen thousand dollars; York, thirty thousand dollars.

Approved March 21, 1891.

Chapter 73.

Resolve authorizing the compilation of the Insurance Laws of Maine.

Insurance Laws, compliation of. Resolved, That the insurance commissioner be authorized to compile the insurance and fraternal beneficiary laws of the state including those enacted during the present session of the legislature, and cause not more than twenty-five hundred copies to be printed for the use of his department.

Approved March 23, 1891.

32